

No. 14-5319

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

IN RE KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT, INC., KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT SERVICES, INC., KBR TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC., KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT ENGINEERING CORPORATION, KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT INTERNATIONAL, INC. (A DELAWARE CORPORATION), KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT INTERNATIONAL, INC. (A PANAMANIAN CORPORATION), and HALLIBURTON COMPANY, *Petitioners*

From the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
the Honorable James S. Gwin (by designation)
Civil Action 1:05-cv-1276

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS
AND EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY**

John M. Faust
Law Office of John M. Faust, PLLC
1325 G Street, N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 449-7707

John P. Elwood
Craig D. Margolis
Tirzah Lollar
Jeremy C. Marwell
Joshua S. Johnson
Kathleen C. Neace
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 500 West
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 639-6500

Counsel for Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc., Kellogg Brown & Root Services, Inc., KBR Technical Services, Inc., Kellogg Brown & Root Engineering Corporation, Kellogg Brown & Root International, Inc. (a Delaware Corporation), Kellogg Brown & Root International, Inc. (a Panamanian Corporation), and Halliburton Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The District Court Committed Clear Legal Error	2
A. KBR’s Non-Privileged Statements About Its COBC Process, Which Mirrored Relator’s Own Inquiries, Did Not Impliedly Waive Privilege.....	2
1. None of the <i>White</i> Implied-Waiver Prerequisites Is Satisfied	2
2. Relator’s Cited Cases Do Not Support Disclosure	5
3. Relator, Not KBR, Put the COBC at Issue.....	7
4. Relator’s Express-Waiver Argument Based on KBR’s Use of Relator’s COBC Statement Is Meritless, Forfeited, and Mandate- Precluded	9
B. KBR’s Disavowal Avoids Implied Waiver.....	10
C. The Second December 17 Order Warrants Mandamus	14
II. Appeal After Final Judgment Is Not an Adequate Remedy.....	16
III. The District Court’s Novel Rulings Risk Significant Harm	17
IV. Reassignment Is Warranted	19
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. FBI</i> , 198 F.R.D. 306 (D.D.C. 2000)	14, 15
<i>Aristocrat Leisure Ltd. v. Deutsche Bank Trust Co. Americas</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 256 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	12
* <i>Bittaker v. Woodford</i> , 331 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2003)	3, 11, 12, 14
<i>Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A. v. Turner & Newall, PLC</i> , 964 F.2d 159 (2d Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Cobell v. Kempthorne</i> , 455 F.3d 317 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Conkling v. Turner</i> , 883 F.2d 431 (5th Cir. 1989)	5
<i>Cox v. Adm’r U.S. Steel & Carnegie</i> , 17 F.3d 1386 (11th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Drimmer v. Appleton</i> , 628 F. Supp. 1249 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	11
<i>Duran v. Andrew</i> , No. 09-730, 2010 WL 1418344 (D.D.C. Apr. 5, 2010).....	5
<i>Gardner v. Major Auto. Cos.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 1664, 2014 WL 1330961 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2014)	12
<i>Green v. Crapo</i> , 62 N.E. 956 (Mass. 1902)	5
<i>Hunt v. Blackburn</i> , 128 U.S. 464 (1888)	11
<i>Ideal Elec. Sec. Co. v. Int’l Fid. Ins. Co.</i> , 129 F.3d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	5, 6

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>In re Cnty. of Erie</i> , 546 F.3d 222 (2d Cir. 2008).....	6, 12
<i>In re Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp. Billing Practices Litig.</i> , 293 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>In re John Doe Corp.</i> , 675 F.2d 482 (2d Cir. 1982).....	6
* <i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	3, 9, 10, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>In re Lott</i> , 424 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 676 F.2d 793 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	5
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 877 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	5
* <i>In re Sims</i> , 534 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2008).....	1, 10, 11, 12
<i>In re Steinhardt Partners, L.P.</i> , 9 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 1993)	11
<i>In re Subpoenas Duces Tecum</i> , 738 F.2d 1367 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	5
<i>Int’l Tel. & Tel. Corp. v. United Tel. Co. of Fla.</i> , 60 F.R.D. 177 (M.D. Fla. 1973)	11
<i>Klein v. Demopoulos</i> , No. C09-1342-JCC, 2010 WL 4365840 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 27, 2010).....	10
<i>Koch v. Cox</i> , 489 F.3d 384 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	12, 13
<i>Lambright v. Ryan</i> , 698 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Navajo Nation v. Peabody Holding Co.</i> , 255 F.R.D. 37 (D.D.C. 2009)	6
<i>New Jersey v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 258 F.R.D. 421 (D. Kan. 2009).....	9

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>New Jersey v. Sprint Corp.</i> , No. 03-2071-JWL, 2010 WL 610671 (D. Kan. Feb. 19, 2010).....	18
<i>Permian Corp. v. United States</i> , 665 F.2d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	5
<i>SEC v. Lavin</i> , 111 F.3d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>United States ex rel. Barker v. Columbus Reg'l Healthcare Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 4:12-cv-108, 2014 WL 4287744 (M.D. Ga. Aug. 29, 2014).....	7
<i>United States ex rel. Barkeo v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 4 F. Supp. 3d 162 (D.D.C. 2014).....	13, 16, 19
<i>United States Fire Ins. Co. v. Asbestospray, Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>United States v. Bilzerian</i> , 926 F.2d 1285 (2d Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>United States v. Blackburn</i> , 446 F.2d 1089 (5th Cir. 1971).....	11
<i>United States v. Krasnov</i> , 143 F. Supp. 184 (E.D. Pa. 1956).....	11
<i>United States v. Sci. Applications Int'l Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>United States v. Suarez</i> , 820 F.2d 1158 (11th Cir. 1987).....	11
* <i>United States v. White</i> , 887 F.2d 267 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	2, 4
* <i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	1, 19
<i>Ward v. Succession of Freeman</i> , 854 F.2d 780 (5th Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>Williams v. Sprint/United Mgmt. Co.</i> , 464 F. Supp. 2d 1100 (D. Kan. 2006).....	8
Rules:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(b).....	13

Rules—Continued:	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(b)(4)	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3)	1
Fed. R. Evid. 502(a).....	9
Fed. R. Evid. 612.....	2
 Other Authorities:	
Federal Acquisition Regulation § 52.203-7(c)(2)	7
Paul R. Rice, <i>Attorney-Client Privilege in the United States</i> (2013).....	10
Restatement (Third) of Law Governing Lawyers.....	15
Thomas E. Spahn, <i>The Attorney-Client Privilege and the Work Product Doctrine: A Practitioner’s Guide</i> (3d ed. 2013).....	1, 15, 18
